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Item No.       
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WINDSOR 

CORPORATE SERVICES -  Finance 

 

MISSION STATEMENT: 
“The City of Windsor, with the involvement of its citizens, will deliver effective and responsive municipal services, 
and will mobilize innovative community partnerships” 

LiveLink REPORT #:  13395 Report Date:        March 6, 2008 
Author’s Name:  Natasha Couvillon Date to Council:   April 14, 2008 
Author’s Phone:  519 255-6100 ext. 6411 Classification #:       
Author’s E-mail:  ncouvillon@city.windsor.on.ca  
 
TO: Mayor and Members of City Council  
 
SUBJECT:     2007 Year-End Operating Budget Variance Report 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION:   City Wide:     X        Ward(s):       
 

1. THAT Council RECEIVE FOR INFORMATION the 2007 Year-end Operating 
Budget Variance Report, dated March 6, 2008, showing a surplus of  $3,922,794.  Once 
the Budget Stabilization Contingency Account of $1.5 million is included, the result is a 
year-end surplus of $5,422,794, which represents approximately 0.7% of the 2007 gross 
operating budget. 

 
2. THAT Council APPROVE the transfer of the 2007 Operating Surplus of $3,922,794 and 

the 2007 Budget Stabilization Contingency Account balance of $1.5 million to the 
Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund.   

 
3. THAT, in order to avoid the need to re-budget for various items, Council APPROVE 

$4,786,084.40 in budget carryovers as detailed in Appendix C – 2007 Budget Carry-
Forwards, related to 2007 budgeted expenditures that will be expensed in 2008. 

 
4. THAT consistent with past practice, Council APPROVE transfers from the Operating 

Fund to the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund for 2007 expenditures amounting to 
$130,945 related to the Interim Control Bylaw – Rail Issues, $931,892 for Border Traffic 
Issues, and $129,942 for DRIC Alternatives. 

 
5. THAT pursuant to Bill 124 legislation, Council APPROVE the transfer of $1,360,695 

from the Building Permit Reserve to the Operating Fund in order to fund the net Bill 124 
expenditures incurred during 2007 in the Operating Fund. 

 
6. THAT Council APPROVE the transfer of Labour Relation costs in the amount of 

$133,744 from the Operating Fund to the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund. 
 

7. THAT Council APPROVE the transfer of $685,264 from the Operating Fund to the 
Occupational Illness & Disease Reserve Account in order to fund 2007 net expenditures 
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related to Bill 221 – Firefighter Occupational Illness & Disease incurred in the Reserve 
Account.   

 
8. THAT Council APPROVE the transfer of $400,000 refunded from Green Shield from 

the Operating Fund to the Fringe Rate Stabilization Reserve. 
 

9. THAT Council APPROVE the establishment of Reserve Fund 183 – Police Fleet and the 
net transfer of $368,678 to the Reserve Fund in order to fund the future replacement of 
Police Department fleet vehicles.  

 
10. THAT Council APPROVE the funding of the 2007 Windsor Utilities Commission 

provincial audit fees of $156,610 from the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund. 
 
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
The Corporation ended the 2007 fiscal year with an operating surplus of $3,922,794.  Once the 
Budget Stabilization Contingency Account of $1.5 million is included, the result is a year-end 
surplus of $5,422,794.  These results are subject to the annual external audit.  The surplus is 
itemized in Table A – Summary of 2007 Year End Position, which follows.  Included in arriving 
at the net surplus are budget carryovers in the amount of $4,786,084 for accounts that, due to 
timing, were committed but not expended in 2007 and for which the related budget has been 
carried to 2008 in order to avoid the need to re-budget for those items in 2008.  The 2007 
approved carry-forwards are outlined in Appendix C. 
 
As Council will recall, $1.5 million (equal to approximately 0.21% of the gross budget) is 
included in the budget to mitigate the impact of changes to estimates and judgements, made in 
many cases with incomplete information, during the budget development process. For 2007, 
overall positive budgetary results allow this total to be transferred to reserve funds.  As per 
normal practice, it is recommended that the entire $1.5 million, along with the year-end surplus 
of $3,922,794, be transferred to the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund.  Consistent with the 
2008 Operating Budget approval, $700,000 of the year-end surplus has been pre-committed to 
fund the one-time costs related to the Service Delivery Review. 
 
Table A below provides a summary of the year-end variances for City Departments, Agencies 
and Boards.  The year-end variances have been sorted from largest deficit to largest surplus.  
Detailed variance explanations for each area can be found in Appendix A and Appendix B of the 
report. 

Table A – Summary of 2007 Year End Position 
 

City of Windsor Departments &  
Corporate Accounts 

2007 
Year-end 
Surplus/ 
(Deficit) 

Percentage of 
2007 Gross 

Departmental  
Budget 

Huron Lodge – Long Term Care ($720,395) (3.8%) 
Fire & Rescue Services ($699,910) (2.2%) 
Legal  ($680,507) (5.8%) 
Building & Development Services ($680,415) (10.7%) 
Parks & Facility Operations ($107,751) (0.5%) 
Corporate Facility Planning ($5,788) (0.4%) 
Licensing & Enforcement $10,962 0.2% 
Recreation $35,702 0.2% 
Information Technology $47,297 0.8% 
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Engineering & Corporate Projects $87,510 1.2% 
Office of the CAO $88,317 1.7% 
Council Services $100,525 2.0% 
Human Resources $187,869 5.5% 
Planning $209,345 14.2% 
Environmental Services $339,081 1.0% 
Finance $411,824 6.6% 
Public Works – Operations $461,501 1.4% 
Housing & Children Services $582,046 0.8% 
Social Support Services $844,014 0.7% 
Total City Departments $511,227* 0.1% 
   
Corporate Accounts   
Office of the City Auditor $130,006 24.0% 
Corporate Taxation Accounts $807,700 0.8% 
Corporate Fringe Benefit Accounts $1,297,017 3.0% 
Corporate Financial Accounts $2,275,924 2.1% 
Total Corporate Accounts $4,510,647 1.8% 
Total City of Windsor Departments & 
Corporate Accounts Surplus 

 
$5,021,874 

 
0.8% 

 
* Individual departmental surplus/(deficit) positions are reflective of the fiscal/annual impact related to the May 2nd approval 
of the 2007 Operating Budget 
 

Agencies & Boards 2007 
Year-end 
Surplus/ 
(Deficit) 

Percentage of 
2007 Gross 

Departmental  
Budget 

Police Services ($1,366,688) (2.0%) 
Transit Windsor $267,608 1.0% 
Health Unit $0 0.0% 
ERCA $0 0.0% 
Other Agency Grants $0 0.0% 
City Grant to Windsor Public Library $0 0.0% 
Total Agencies & Boards Deficit ($1,099,080) (1.0%) 

 
Net Total 2007 Surplus (prior to Budget 
Stabilization Contingency Account) $3,922,794 0.5% 
Budget Stabilization Contingency Account $1,500,000 0.21% 
2007 Surplus (including Budget Stabilization 
Contingency Account) 

 
$5,422,794 

 
0.7% 

 
 

2. BACKGROUND: 
 

The table below lists relevant operational and economic statistics (extracted from various 
sources) that have been presented in previous variance reports to Council, and is provided as 
background information.   
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Dec. 31st
2006

Dec. 31st
2007

% Increase / 
(Decrease)

Building Permit Activity
Number of Permits YTD 1,769 1,624 (8.2%)
Value of Construction YTD $337,195,825 $231,083,505 (31.5%)
Source: City of Windsor, Building & Development Department

Transit Windsor Ridership
(Combined Cash & Pass Fares)

Adult 3,653,867 3,796,887 3.9%
Student 1,579,178 1,641,585 4.0%
Senior 660,290 616,033 (6.7%)
Tunnel 251,965 237,716 (5.7%)
Total 6,145,300 6,292,221 2.4%
Source: Transit Windsor 

Social Services Caseloads
(Avg. monthly caseload for 12-month period Jan. to  Dec..)

Ontario Works (OW) 7,914 8,137 2.8%
Ontario Disability Support Program (ODSP) 7,200 7,683 6.7%
Domiciliary Hostels - Lodging Homes 355 367 3.4%
Source: City of Windsor, Social Services Department

Unemployment Rates (Annual Average )
Windsor (Census Metropolitan Area - CMA) 8.3% 8.6% 3.6%
Ontario 6.1% 6.5% 6.6%
Canada 6.1% 5.9% (3.3%)
Source: Statistics Canada - Labour Force Statistics, seasonally-
adjusted

Tourism Marketing (October 1 to December 31)

Number of Coaches (1) 5,823 5,432 (6.7%)
Number of Visitors 234,640 207,258 (11.7%)

(1)  YTD Economic impact of motorcoaches for 2007 is $18,373,707

City of Windsor - Operational & Economic Statistics as at December 31, 2007
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CPI  
Dec. 31st 

2006 

CPI  
Dec. 31st 

2007 

% Change 
From The 

Previous Year 
or CPI 

        
Consumer Price Index (CPI)       
Consumer Price Index (CPI) - Canada (All Items) 109.4 112.0 2.4% 
Mortgage Interest Cost CPI 105.5  113.2  7.3% 
Property Taxes CPI (Including Special Charges) 115.9  120.3  3.8% 
Homeowners Insurance Premiums CPI 145.1  154.5  6.5% 
Electricity CPI 112.0  112.4  0.4% 
Water CPI 123.3  134.7  9.2% 
Natural Gas CPI 130.5  128.7  (1.4%) 
Fuel Oil and Other Fuel CPI 156.8  199.3  27.1% 
Source: Statistics Canada - CPI, not seasonally-adjusted       

 
3. DISCUSSION: 
Administration monitors the operating budget on an ongoing basis.  The 2007 accounts have now 
been finalized subject to the results of the external audit.  This report is intended to provide 
details on the final net operating results of each department. 
 
Based on analysis of the financial data as at December 31, 2007, the overall operating year-end 
surplus is $5,422,794, or 0.7% of the 2007 gross approved budget once the budget stabilization 
contingency account of $1.5 million is included.  Consistent with the 2008 Operating Budget 
approval, $700,000 of the year-end surplus has been pre-committed to fund the one-time costs 
related to the Service Delivery Review.  Detailed comments have been provided in Appendix A 
for all areas with year-end variances greater than $100,000 or 1% of their gross expenditure 
budget.  The comments are based on Departmental input and Finance Department review.   
 
As Council is aware, the $1.5 million budget stabilization contingency in the corporate accounts 
may be used to offset any City deficit at year-end.  Budgets inherently contain estimates about 
future activity that are made using the best available data and professional judgement.  As 
Council will recall, significant discussions took place during budget deliberations about the 

Dec. 31st
2006

Dec. 31st
2007

% Increase / 
(Decrease)

CVB Membership Marketing
Number of Members 546 518 (5.1%)
Visitors Serviced at Casino 65,894 19,911 (69.8%)
Number of Visitors Serviced by Bureau 8,658 5,966 (31.1%)
Internet Page Views - 4th quarter 1,317,329 1,154,432 (12.4%)
Source:  City of Windsor, Convention & Visitors Bureau

City of Windsor - Operational & Economic Statistics as at December 31, 2007
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appropriate budget amounts for such items as winter control expenditures, fuel costs, building 
permit revenues and Social Services caseload levels.  In many cases, the decision was made to 
accept a higher level of risk related to potential budget variances in these line items since there is 
the $1.5 million budget stabilization contingency provision.  Overall positive budgetary results 
for 2007 allow this total to be transferred to reserve funds as per normal practice.    
 
Also included in arriving at the year-end surplus are budget carryovers in the amount of 
$4,786,084 for accounts that, due to timing, were committed but not expended in 2007.  The 
carryovers allow the related budget to be carried to 2008 in order to avoid the need to re-budget 
for these items.  Appendix C contains a detailed listing of the approved budget carryovers.  
 
It is also important to note that in 2006, the Finance Department, with the support of senior 
management, revamped the variance reporting process.  Under the new process, Departments 
were required to examine budget variance results and take mitigating actions to limit and reduce 
any year-end projected budget deficits. Options to mitigate any projected deficits were included 
in the quarterly variance reports to Council.   In addition, seasonally adjusted quarterly budgets 
were prepared in order to assist in the identification of significant budget to actual variances.  
This proactive approach to managing projected budget variances played a role in reducing the 
departmental deficits from ($5.0) million in 2006 to ($2.3) million in 2006 to a $0.5 million 
surplus in 2007.  The number of City departments reporting a year-end deficit has also dropped 
from 12 departments in 2005 to 9 departments in 2006 to only 6 departments in 2007. 
  
Despite the identification of mitigating factors, some material variances were realized in 2007. 
Some of the more significant variances, either as a % of gross budget or in dollars, include the 
following: 
 
 Windsor Police Services ended the year with a deficit of ($1,366,688).  The Police Chief has 

provided an analysis of the major factors contributing to the year-end variance in Appendix 
B.    

 
 Huron Lodge ended the year with a deficit of ($720,395).  The variance was largely 

attributable to overages in wages and overtime, WSIB, JJE awards, and one-time costs 
related to the move to the new facility.   

 
 The Fire Department realized a year-end deficit of ($699,910).  The department made 

significant improvements to operating procedures where possible in an effort to reduce the 
year-end deficit in their operating accounts, however due to the accident earlier in the year an 
estimated ($379,000) in accident related costs were incurred during the year.  A detailed 
report on the accident will be prepared and presented to Council in a separate report.  In 
addition, higher than anticipated WSIB costs, vacation payouts, and a large one-time pension 
payout contributed to the deficit.  These increased costs were partially offset by salary 
gapping.   

 
 The Legal Department ended the year with a deficit of ($680,507).  Increasing insurance 

claims and settlement costs, higher than anticipated labour dispute and legal services costs, 
along with the initiation of payments to the Police Department for overtime costs for the 
Provincial Offences Administration Court resulted in the deficit. 

 
 The Building and Development Department’s year-end deficit of ($680,415) is attributable to 

revenue not meeting 2007 budget projections.  The deficiencies in building permit revenue 
throughout the year are not surprising to the Department as the 2007 budgeted building 
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permit revenue projection was significantly lowered from the 2006 budgeted figure.  In order 
to mitigate the impact of the reduced revenues, the department focused on the reduction of 
expenditures through proactive initiatives, such as gapping of positions and the reduction of 
overtime hours and other operating costs. 

 
 Social Support Services realized a year-end surplus of $844,014.  Despite higher than 

anticipated caseload growth in the Ontario Disabilities Support Program, Ontario Works 
Financial Assistance caseload growth was lower than budgeted.  In addition, the Ontario 
Works Administration and Employment area realized savings due to staffing positions 
remaining vacant during the hiring freeze in the first part of the year, and realizing higher 
than budgeted revenues. 

 
 Housing & Children’s Services ended the year with a surplus of $582,046.  Higher than 

anticipated revenues, coupled with lower than anticipated National Child Benefit liability, 
contributed to the positive variance. 

 
With respect to Corporate Accounts, material variances include: 
 
 A surplus of approximately $675,000 was realized in the Canada Pension, Employment 

Insurance, Employer Health Tax and OMERS accounts.  Actuals varied from projections due 
to gapping and hiring patterns during the year, including the hiring freeze that was in place 
until May 2007. 

 
 Medical benefits include Group Life Insurance, Green Shield, Long-Term Disability and 

Sick Leave Gratuity payments.  Payments are based on actual usage.  For 2007, a surplus of 
approximately $675,000 was realized in these accounts based on less usage than originally 
projected. 
 

 The Corporate Taxation Accounts realized a year-end surplus of approximately $808,000, 
mainly due to budgeted tax reductions being lower than anticipated for 2007.  It should be 
noted however, that there are a number of significant appeals for tax reductions which are 
still pending.  This risk has not been factored into the 2007 year-end surplus as potential 
costs cannot be quantified at this time. 

 
 A surplus of approximately $1,600,000 was realized in Net Interest Revenues.  This surplus 

was the result of better than expected cash flows, prudent cash management, and higher than 
anticipated interest rates 

 
 Capital Project Financing Charges resulted in a surplus of approximately $805,000 due to 

higher short-term rates and the timing of capital project expenditures. 
 
 A surplus of approximately $515,000 was realized at year-end in the Land Ambulance 

account due largely to an increase in provincial subsidy. 
 
 The Corporate Contingency account reported a year-end deficit of approximately ($689,000), 

which is mainly attributable to the year-end transfer made to the Occupational Health & 
Illness Reserve Account that was established in 2007 to fund Firefighter illness and disease 
claims under Bill 221. 

 



8 of 30 

Details of the year-end departmental and corporate accounts variances are outlined in Appendix 
A – Components of the 2007 Year-end Variance, and Appendix B – Windsor Police Services 
2007 Year-end Variance Report.  
 
Operating Transfers to Reserves 
 
Throughout the course of the year, costs related to certain initiatives are captured in operating 
accounts and are then transferred at year-end to reserves.  In 2007, the following transfers 
occurred: 
 
 $1,360,695 for 2007 net expenditures from the Building Permit Reserve to the Operating 

Fund.  Full details surrounding the transfer are outlined below under the Non-Tax Supported 
Variance heading of the report.   

 
 $130,945 from the Operating Fund to the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund for 2007 

expenditures related to the Interim Control By-law for rail issues, $931,892 for 2007 
expenditures related to border traffic issues, and $129,942 for 2007 expenditures related to 
DRIC Alternatives. 

 
 $133,744 in labour relation costs for 2007 from the Operating Fund to the Budget 

Stabilization Reserve Fund. 
 
 $685,264 from the Operating Fund to the Occupational Illness & Disease Reserve Account 

for 2007 Firefighter illness & disease claim costs related to Bill 221 legislation.   
 
 $400,000 in revenue received as a refund from Green Shield in the Operating Fund to the 

Fringe Rate Stabilization Reserve. 
 
 $368,678 from Police Fleet Operations to Fund 183 – Police Fleet to fund costs related to the 

future replacement of Police fleet vehicles. 
 
The following transfers also occurred in 2007 and were previously approved by Council: 
 
 $243,580 for 2007 expenditures related to vacant property management from the Operating 

Fund to the Capital Expenditure Reserve Fund. 
 
 $27,477 for 2007 expenditures related to the CLASS registration system from the Operating 

Fund to the CLASS Technology Reserve Account. 
 
 
Non-Tax Supported Variances 
 
Building Permit Reserve 
The year-end building permit revenue deficit of ($1,360,695) has not been included in the City’s 
year-end position.  This is consistent with the Ontario Building Code Act, which requires that 
any year-end variances in the building permit area be closed out to a separate reserve account.  
The intent of the legislation is for permit revenue to only fund expenditures related to issuing the 
permit and to smooth out the peaks and valleys inherent with the economic cycles associated 
with the building industry.  The deficit in the reserve can be addressed by increasing permit fees, 
reducing expenditures, through subsidization from the general tax base, or a combination of all 
three.    
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The current deficit balance in the Building Permit Reserve Fund is ($2,105,258).  The building 
permit reserve fund balance would be a surplus of approximately $19 million if the current 
legislation existed in the 1989-2007 period.  The future forecast of building permit revenue 
suggests a gradual increase beginning in 2009. 
 
The table below reveals the recent decline in the number of building permits in the City of 
Windsor and is provided to Council as background information.   
 

Year  Value of Construction 
Number of 

Dwelling Units 
     

2004 $336,235,650 4006 
2005 $305,783,636 2453 
2006 $337,195,825 1769 
2007 $231,083,505 1624 

    

 
Source: City of Windsor, Building & Development 
Department  

 
The City issued a Request for Proposal in August 2007 and accepted the proposal of Tunnock 
Consulting Ltd. for review of the Building & Development User Fees.  Their work was 
completed in January 2008.  The guiding principals for the User Fee Review were intended to 
ensure that the City of Windsor positioned itself so its fees are able to recover full costs to 
provide its services.   
 
On December 17, 2007, City Council approved the hiring of Chartwell IRM to conduct Phase 
One of the Service Delivery Review for the City of Windsor.  Phase One of the Service Delivery 
Review will consider current proposals such as changes to the fee schedules as possible service 
improvement options.  Based upon discussions with the consultant, the completion of the 
Building & Development User Fee Review will be deferred until Phase One of the Service 
Delivery Review is completed. 
 
Off Street Parking Reserve 
Due to the late approval of the 2007 Operating Budget and the resulting delay in implementing 
2007 parking rate increases, the actual transfer to the Off Street Parking Reserve was lower than 
the $832,304 budgeted for 2007.  After taking in to account the actual 2007 transfer of $652,366, 
the year-end deficit balance in the On-Off Street Parking Reserve is ($1,374,497).  This transfer 
to the Off Street Parking Reserve does not impact the levy-supported budget.  The 2006 deficit 
balance in the On-Off Street Parking Reserve was ($1,642,315). 
 
Sewer Surcharge Reserve 
A full report on the sewer surcharge was presented to Council on July 16, 2007.  This report 
included revised revenue projections using the new Windsor Utilities Commission rates for water 
at different sewer surcharge levy rates.  The new rates came into effect on August 1st, 2007, 
impacting water bills in September.  The report also included expenditures for the 
operationalization of the Lou Romano Water Reclamation Plant upgrade & expansion to 
secondary treatment, including debt payments expected to start in 2008 to complete the funding 
of the project.  A further, more detailed 5-year sewer surcharge operating fund forecast (2008 – 
2012) was provided to Council as part of the 2008 budget report. 
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Revenues collected by Windsor Utilities Commission (WUC) were higher than projected in 2007 
due to mainly to the changes in the sewer surcharge rate (the budget and rates were last updated 
in 2004) and an increase in water revenues.  Net operational savings of approximately $439,000 
were also realized.  Based on the above factors, an amount of $425,976 was transferred from the 
Sewer Surcharge Reserve Fund, as has been normal Council approved practice, to balance the 
sewer surcharge operations.  The Sewer Surcharge Reserve Fund is currently in a deficit balance 
of ($1,209,113) as at December 31, 2007.  It is expected that this deficit will be eliminated by the 
end of 2008. 
 
4. FINANCIAL MATTERS: 
Discussed throughout the report. 
 
 
5. CONSULTATIONS: 
All City Departments provided comments to augment the analysis performed by the Finance 
Department.  
 
 
6. CONCLUSION: 
While there were many variances within the individual accounts, overall the Corporation ended 
the 2007 fiscal year with a surplus of $5,422,794 once the $1.5 million from the budget 
stabilization contingency account is included. The surplus has been transferred to the Budget 
Stabilization Reserve Fund.  Council committed $700,000 of the surplus as part of the 2008 
Operating Budget to fund the one-time costs related to the Service Delivery Review.  The table 
below illustrates the 2007 quarterly year-end projections as presented in previous reports to 
Council, along with the year-end actual.   
 

2007 Year-end Projections By Quarter 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter
Year-End

Actual

2007 Projected Year-end (Deficit)/Surplus ($365,000) ($195,000) $1,739,200 $3,922,794
Budget Stabilization Contingency Account $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000
2007 Projected Year-end (Deficit)/Surplus 
(including Budget Stabilization 
Contingency Account) $1,135,000 $1,305,000 $3,239,200 $5,422,794  
 
 
 
 
 
Onorio Colucci 
Chief Financial Officer & City Treasurer 

 Helga Reidel 
General Manager – Corporate Services 

 
 
 
 
Dev Tyagi 
General Manager of Public Works 

 Ronna Warsh 
General Manager of Social & Health 
Services  
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Michael Duben 
General Manager of Community & 
Protective Services 

 John Skorobohacz 
Chief Administrative Officer 

 
nc 
 
APPENDICES: 
Appendix A – Components of the 2007 Year End Variance 
Appendix B – Windsor Police Services 2007 Year End Variance Report 
Appendix C – 2007 Budget Carry Forwards 
 
DEPARTMENTS/OTHERS CONSULTED: 
Name:        
Phone #:  519         ext.        
 
NOTIFICATION : 
Name Address Email Address Telephone FAX 
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